TOWN OF LIBERTY GROVE ORDINANCE 7-12

Establishment of No Parking Zone on Hill Road Town of Liberty Grove, Door County Wisconsin

The Town Board of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. An investigation having been made on the following described highways, the safe and reasonable parking of vehicles shall be as set forth herein, and upon the erection of standard signs giving notices thereof:

No. 1—Hill Road, beginning at the southwest corner of parcel #0180232322844I.

A "no parking" area shall be designated in the following described area:

An area 8 feet in width adjacent to the traveled portion of the westbound lane of Hill Road, beginning at the southwest corner of parcel #0180232322844I, thence running easterly along said roadway for a distance of 400 feet, all in section 32, T.32N-R.28E.

Section 2. Enforcement

- A. Any person violating any provision of this ordinance may be fined not less than \$35 nor more than \$200.
- B. This ordinance may be enforced by the issuance of a citation to any violator of this ordinance by any sheriff or deputy sheriff of the County of Door, State of Wisconsin, by any State of Wisconsin officer with police powers, by any other law enforcement officer employed by the Town of Liberty Grove, or by the Liberty Grove Clerk/Administrator.

Section 3. Implementation

This ordinance shall become effective upon passage and posting according to law. Adopted at a regular meeting of the Liberty Grove Town Board on the 4th day of April, 2012.

Motion to adopt: J. Lowry Second: R. Tidball

Passed on a unanimous 5-0 roll call vote of the Town Board

I, Walter L. Kalms, Clerk/Administrator of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of an ordinance which was adopted on the 4th day of April, 2012, by the Town Board of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin.

Walter L. Kalms Clerk/Administrator